
 

Choral Conductors Retreat 
Cannon Beach, Oregon   August 4-8, 2008 

Ahlquist, Charlie 
0615 SW Palatine Hill Rd, MSC 14 
Portland, OR  97219 
charlie@lclark.edu 
(612) 987-9294 
Lewis & Clark College, 
First Unitarian Church Chamber Choir 

Andrews, Marianne 
434 East E St. 
Burns, OR  97720 
andrewsm@harneyesd.k12.or.us 
(541) 573-5157 
Harney ESD Rural Music 
@ Fields, Diamond,  Frenchglen 

Annalora, Terry 
617 South Prairie Avenue 
Miles City,  MT  59301 
tannalora@milescity.k12.mt.us 
(406) 234 4920 
Custer County District High School 

Babb, Sandy 
6626 Nautical Isle 
Hudson,  FL  34667 
msslbabb@yahoo.com 
(813) 833 1566 
Florida State University 

Baker, Amanda 
7534 NE Hoyt 
Portland, OR 97213 
abaker129@hotmail.com 
(503) 753 7474 
Student  
Mount Hood Community College 

Bamonte, Wendy 
9818 SW Quail Post Road 
Portland, OR  97219 
wbamonte@comcast.net 
(503) 241-3773 
Director of Music 
Lake Grove Presbyeterian 

Batcheller, Ryan 
3018 N. Marburg Ave 
Meridian, ID  83646 
ryanbatcheller@hotmail.com 
(208) 949-3455 
Centennial High School   

Bell, Jenny 
5404 NE 320th Ave 
Camas, WA  98607 
jbell@egreen.wednet.edu 
(360) 834-1428 
Choir Director 
Mountain View High School 

Benecke, Jody 
5599 Carriage Lane 
Santa Rosa, CA  95403 
jbenecke@santarosa.edu 
(805) 714-0789 
Vocal Music Instructor 
Santa Rosa Junior College 

Black, Klark 
8805 Jeffreys #1077 
Las Vegas, NV  89123 
klarkblack@hotmail.com 
(702) 492-2500 
Choral Music Director 
Silverado High School 

Blume, Cole 
1315 SE Miller St. 
Portland, OR  97202 
cole.blume@gmail.com 
(541) 221-9577  
Teacher,  Pacific Youth Choir/ 
Lake Oswego School District 

Boyle, Richard 
5703 Princeton Ave. NE 
Seattle, WA  98105 
rboyle@stjosephsea.org 
(206) 522-0393 
Principal 
St. Joseph 

Brown,  Jack 
2727 N Betula Pl 
Meridian, ID  83646 
pignbear@aol.com 
(208) 895-0508 
Choir Director 
Meridian High School 

 

Burtis,  Kerry 
1595 Cambridge Drive SE 
Salem, OR  97302 
kburtis@aol.com 
(503) 428-4831 
Choral Director 
North Salem High School 



Caldwell, Rhodd 
P.O. Box 362 
Marylhurst, OR  97036 
rhodd51@yahoo.com 
(503) 697-3048 
Artistic Director 
West Linn Community Chorus 

Campbell, William 
13810 SW Scholls Ferry Rd. Unit 104 
Beaverton, OR  97007 
wpcampbell@gmail.com 
(503) 840-8232 
Choral Director   
Lakeridge High School 

Cappello, Laurie 
2432 137th PL SE 
Mill Creek, WA  98012 
peanutjazz@aol.com 
(425) 338-4837 
Vocal Director 
Cascade High School  
and UW DMA Program 

Carlow, Regina 
6512 Colleen Av. NE 
Albuquerque, NM  87109 
rcarlow@unm.edu 
(505) 217-5405 
Assistant Professor, Music Education 

The University of New Mexico 

Carlson, Cheryl 
711 NW 6th Street 
Pendleton  OR  97801 
cheryl.carlson@pendleton.k12.or.us 

(541) 276-0655 
Choir Director  
Sunridge Middle School 

Chamberlin, Barbara 
11 Donjek Road 
Whitehorse, YT  Y1A3P8  CANADA 
bcyukon@hotmail.com 
(867) 667-4059 
Conductor 
Whitehorse Community Choir 

Con, Adam Jonathan 
103 Green Tree Court 
Statesboro, GA  30458 
ajcphd@hotmail.com 
(912) 678-9698 
Associate Professor of Music 
Georgia Southern University 

Cosgrove-Farland, Eleanor 
1709 SE 158th Avenue 
Vancouver, WA  98683 
eleanorcosgrove@hotmail.com 
(503) 730-5124 
Choir Director 
Camas HS 

Danese, Anna 
17005 NE Hillsboro Hwy 
Newberg, OR  97132 
anna@greatdictatingsystems.com 
(503) 679-5115 
Secondary Choir Director 
Veritas School 

Day, Michael 
623 Modrow Rd 
Kalama, WA  98625 
mday@egreen.wednet.edu 
(360) 888-7945 
Teacher 
Evergreen High School 

DeJong, Kenneth 
19225 SE 47th Street 
Issaquah, WA  98027 
kendejong@comcast.net 
(425) 401-6887 
Music Director/Organist 
Saint Andrew's Lutheran Church 

Detweiler,  Greg 
299 Valley View Rd 
Morehead,  KY  40351 
g.detweiler@moreheadstate.edu 
(606) 207-9458 
Director of Choral Activities 
Morehead State University 

DeYoung,  Brett 
1646 Elk Circle SW 
Albany, OR  97321 
brettmargo@yahoo.com 
(541) 926-8663 
Director of Choirs 
South Albany High School 

Doyle,  Jackie 
79427 Horizon Palms Circle 
La Quinta, CA  92253 
jdchoralsong@earthlink.net 
(760) 345-2961 
Retired 

Durfee,  Kevin 
708 K Ave 
La Grande,  OR  97850 
kevin.durfee@lagrande.k12.or.us 
(541) 212-9562 
Choir Teacher  
La Grande High School 

Eddy, Megan 
374 Carroll Park East #11 
Long Beach, CA  90814 
eddym@sagehillschool.org 
(562) 544-9911 
Director of Choral Music  
Sage Hill School 



Eichenberger,  Brian 
681 Birch Street 
Denver,  CO  80220 
breichenberger@yahoo.com 
(303) 322-5119 
Conductor, West High School 
The Columbine Chorale 

Elison, Paul 
1115 NW 158th Ave. 
Beaverton, OR  97006 
elispaul@hotmail.com 
(503) 645-0417  
Teacher 
Visitation Catholic School 

Erickson, Sheryl 
1729 Lumley Ave 
Mukilteo,  WA  98275 
sheri812@verizon.net 
(425) 327-6600 
Teacher 
Bothell High School 

Evans, Susan 
6380 SW Washington Court 
Lake Oswego, OR  97035 
susan_evans@gbsd.gresham.k12.or.us 
(503) 675-2495 
Choir Director 
Sam Barlow High School 

Filibeck, Judy 
19353 49th Place NE 
Lake Forest Park, WA  98155 
judyf2001@yahoo.com 
(206) 362-2744 
Artistic Director, 
Choir of the Sound 
(Shoreline Community College) 

Fitzhugh, Angelina 
101 Elm St 
Menlo Park, CA  94025 
afitzhugh@pausd.org 
(650) 321-4444 
Choir Director 
JLS Middle School 

Fowles, Evelyn 
545 North 100 West 
Pleasant Grove, UT  84062 
saxyteacher@yahoo.com 
(801) 785-7255 
Music/Technology Teacher 
Forbes Elementary 

Ganske, Kathy 
18995 SW Sunnyridge Lane 
Sheridan, OR  97378 
ganskek@newberg.k12.or.us 
(503) 843-4043 
 

Gilmour, Derek 
5811 Mariola Pl NE 
Albuquerque, NM  87111 
Derek.Gilmour@enmu.edu 
(505) 414-1932 
Student 
Eastern New Mexico University 

Glade, Steven B. 
6234 Park Street 
Las Vegas, NV  89149 
steven@musicbyglade.com 
(702) 385-4433 
Attorney at Law   

Gray, Nancy 
12713 Briarwood Pl 
Poway, CA  92064 
ngray@cox.net 
(858) 213-9014 
Director of Vocal Music 
Poway High School 

Gray, Steven 
12713 Briarwood Pl 
Poway, CA  92064 
drsgray@cox.net 
(858) 212-7345 
Lecturer 
Palomar College 

Green,  John Jeffrey 
PO Box 4014 
Monterey, CA  93942 
JJGMont@aol.com 
(831) 484-9935 
Retired  Community Chorus 
Director 

Gustafson, Karl 
12765 SW Catherine St. 
Tigard, OR  97223 
gustafsk@loswego.k12.or.us 
(971) 219-1037 
Lake Oswego School District. 

Haemer, Nan 
3733 N. Michigan 
Portland , OR  97227 
nhaemer@gmail.com 
(503) 282-7288 
Section Leader 
Bach Cantata Choir 

Hayden, Michael 
1718 Esplanade #415 
Redondo Beach, CA  90277 
mghayden@roadrunner.com 
(765) 730-9904 
Choral Director 
Mira Costa High School 



Heatherington, Jeff 
6206 NE Cleveland 
Portland, OR 
j.heatherington@comcast.net  
(503) 313-0986 

Herbert, Cameron 
3347 NE 156th Avenue 
Portland, OR  97230 
herbertfam@yahoo.com 
(503) 253-7867 
 

Herbert, Jacob 
3347 NE 156th Avenue 
Portland, OR  97230 
singbarirow@msn.com 
(503) 253-7867 
 

Herrington, Judy 
7016 65th Ave. SW 
Lakewood,  WA  98499 
jherrington@charleswright.org 
(253) 588-1591 
Founder-Artistic Director 
Tacoma Youth Chorus 
Charles Wright Academy 

Hilton, Michael 
9750 N. Leonard St 
Portland, OR  97203 
tenorsolo@juno.com 
(503) 289-4705 
Singer, Pacific University 
Portland Symphonic Choir 

Hofmann-Smith, Owen 
7534 NE Hoyt 
Portland, OR  97213 
owenelicious@gmail.com 
(503) 756-1828 
Choral Director  
Eastrose Fellowship 
Unitarian Universalist 

Horenstein, Jeff 
3315 Rockefeller Ave. #1 
Everett, WA  98201 
horensteinj@gmail.com 
(425) 344-6454  
Choir Director  
Meadowdale High School 

Hunter, Merrilee 
9776 N 4200 W 
Cedar Hills, UT  84062 
merrileebarratt@yahoo.com 
(801) 785-0304 
Choir Teacher 
American Fork High School 

Irick, Connie 
P.O. Box 524 
Coos Bay, OR  97420 
iricconn@yahoo.com 
(541) 756-7145 
Choir Director 
North Bend High School 

Iverson, Miikkel 
17410 NE 30th St. 
Vancouver, WA  98682 
miverson@egreen.wednet.edu 
(360) 253-8622 
Director of Choirs 
Union High School 

Jacot,  Melissa 
62605 Hawkview Rd 
Bend, OR  97701 
melissa.jacot@bend.k12.or.us 
(541) 382-7737 
Choral Director 
Summit High School 

Jarboe, Daniel 
5813 S.W. Westdale Court 
Portland, OR  97221 
d.jarboe@comcast.net 
(503) 292-8820 
Drone to the Queen Bee 

Jarboe, Doree 
5813 S.W. Westdale Court 
Portland, OR  97221 
d.jarboe@comcast.net 
(503) 292-8820 
Adjudicator, Clinician 
Retired 2008 

Johnson, Kay 
1014 Highland Woods Rd. 
Chapel Hill, NC  27517 
2ndalto@gmail.com 
(919) 932-5300 
Carborro High School 
Chapel Hll 2nd Ward 

Kambeitz, Jennifer 
425 Anchor Rd. #210 
San Mateo, CA  94404 
jhkambeitz@aol.com 
(650) 577-8299 
Choral Director 
Evergreen Valley High School 

Katemopoulos, Anne-Marie 
154 Menard Drive 
San Jose, CA  95138 
amk@amkmusic.com 
(408) 281-1421 
Choral Director 
Lincoln High School 



Kertchem, Kelly 
20950 SW Rock Creek Rd 
Sheridan, OR  97378 
kellyk@delphian.org 
(408) 529-5170 
Choir Director, HS Beginning  
& Elem - The Delphian School  

Kloepper, Mark 
702 S. Pine Street 
Tacoma, WA  98405 
markloep@aol.com 
(253) 459-2702 
Choir Teacher 
Tacoma  School of  the Arts 

Kyrus, Nicholas 
5320 Echols Avenue 
Alexandria, VA  22311 
nbkyrus@comcast.net 
(703) 981-2526 
Director of Music, St. Katherine  
Greek Orthodox Church 

Langenwalter, Brace 
6825 Jakewood Ct. NE 
Keizer, OR  97303 
langenwalters@comcast.net 
(503) 463-7135 
Choral Director 
Silverton High School 

Lee, Andrea 
22120 Sharpe Avenue 
Richmond, BC  V6V 3C5 CANADA 
acslee29@yahoo.ca 
(604) 526-6396 
Choir Teacher 
Windermere Secondary School 

Lord, Janis 
306 W 29th St 
Vancouver,  WA  98660 
janisvl@hotmail.com/janisl@iinet.com 

(360) 737-6841 
Music Director 
Central Lutheran Church 

Lusk, Signe 
4925 SW 56th  Apt. 17 
Portland, OR 97221 
slusk.2@juno.com 
(503) 297-5417 
Staff Pianist 
First Unitarian Church of Portland 

Marcy,  Kirk 
2432 137th PL SE 
Mill Creek,  WA  98012 
peanutjazz@aol.com 
(425) 338-4837 
Edmonds Community College 
Choral and Jazz Studies Director 

Mayson,  Marla 
25-100 56th St. 
Vancouver,  BC  V4L 2N2  
CANADA 
rsmail@dccnet.com 
(604) 948-1711 
Choir Director 
Ecole Bilingue Elementary school 

McDonald, Mary 
5001 Angel Canyon Rd 
Kanab, UT  84741 
sopurrano1@gmail.com 
(435) 644-3003 
Director, 
Canyon Singers, Kanab, Utah; 
St. David's Episcopal Church 

McDowell, Susan 
8124 SW 37th Ave. 
Portland, OR  97219 
suehmcd@gmail.com 
(503) 246-4744 
Portland Camerata 

McMullen, Seth 
16589 Hemlock Ct 
Nampa, ID  83687 
mcmullen.seth@meridianschools.org 

(208) 466-5752 
Director of Choirs, 
Eagle High School 
Choirs,  1st UCC Boise Choirs 

Mell, Aimee 
7723 Chambers Creek Road W 
Tacoma, WA  98467 
amell@charleswright.org 
(253) 620-8328 
Dir. MS and US Choirs 
Charles Wright Academy 

Nelson, Brandon 
16532 NW Comadrona Lane 
Portland, OR  97229 
nodnarb@teleport.com 
(971) 222-9294 
Student: Percussion education 
University of North Texas 

Nelson, Shannon 
16532 NW Comadrona Lane 
Portland, OR  97229 
sln@onemain.com 
(503) 307-5052 
Engineer, Intel Corp. 

Jump Nelson, Vanessa 
16532 NW Comadrona Lane 
Portland, OR  97229 
vanessa@duelinsopranos.com 
(503) 307-5052 
Voice teacher & Choral Dir. Sub. 
Beaverton School District 



Neumann, Carolyn 
203-300 Keats Way 
Waterloo, ON  N2L 6E6  
CANADA 
cneumann@golden.net 
(519) 886-1263 
Conductor,  The Inter-Mennonite  
Children's Choir 

Norman, Jeanette 
213 NW  
Vancouver, WA  98685 
jeanette-norman@comcast.net 
(360) 737-2591 
Choral Director, 
Frontier Middle School, 
Evergreen School District 

O'Donnell, Tim 
246 Maringo Rd. 
Ephrata, WA  98823 
todonnell@ephrataschools.org 
(509) 312-0916 
Director of Choral Activities 
Ephrata High School 

 

Oliver, Jeannette 
14727 Wexhall Terrace 
Burtonsville, MD  20866 
jlo@umd.edu 
(301) 890-8223 
Director of Music  
St. Mark the Evangelist Catholic Ch. 

 

Paulsen, Kristina  
637 S. 9th St 
San Jose, CA  95112 
kpaulson@woodsidepriory.com 
(408) 275-0545 
Director of Choirs 
Woodside Priory School 

Pederson, Robin 
540 SE 1st Street 
McMinnville, OR  97128 
rypchoir@yahoo.com 
(503) 435-0816 
Choir Director 
McMinnville High School 

Pierce, Matthew 
1544 5th St 
Astoria, OR  97103 
kermitmep@hotmail.com 
(503) 325-4179 
Choir Director 
Astoria School District 

Pluhowski, Drucilla 
964 Route 9W S 
Nyack, NY  10960 
Druski53@aol.com 
(845) 613-7303 
Vocal Director 
Nyack High School 

Routh, Rorree 
13920 SW Butner Road 
Beaverton, OR  97006 
crew7seat@hotmail.com 
(503) 537-6550 
Choir Director 
Scappoose High School 

Savage, Mia 
3716 SW Mt. Adams Drive 
Portland, OR  97239 
miahallsavage@aol.com 
(503) 295-2602 
Artistic Director 
Pacific Youth Choir 

Schmidt, Connie  
P.O. Box 99967 
Lakewood, WA  98496 
jubilate@comcast.net 
(253) 582-4043 
Music Teacher/Choir Director, 
Tacoma Youth Chorus; 
Concordia Lutheran School 
Sears, Tom  
161 West 21st Ave. 
Eugene, OR  97405 
tesears@comcast.net 
(541) 686-5972 
Music Director 
Unitarian Universalist Church, Eugene 

Sederholm, W. Fred 
19635 40 th Pine 
Lake Forest Park, WA  98155 
wilholm@msn.com 
(206) 361-9229 
Music Director 
Edmonds Unitarian Church 

Shepherd, Jimmy 
3401 Wavecrest Blvd. 
Austin, TX  78728 
jdshep01@yahoo.com 
(512) 922-4825 
Choir Director 
Austin Community College 

Slegers, Mark 
1011 SW 12th Ave. 
Portland, OR  97205 
mslegers@firstunitarianportland.org 
(503) 577-7745 
Minster of Music 
1st Unitarian Church, Portland, OR 

St. John, Gary 
2211 NE Halsey #9 
Portland, OR  
97232gstjohn50@hotmail.com 
(503) 679-4460 
Chancel Choir Director, First  
United Methodist Church, Portland 



Stenson, Carol 
1552 Freedom Loop 
Salem, OR  97302 
stenson_carol@salkeiz.k12.or.us 
(503) 566-7623 
South Salem High School 
Director of Choral Music 

Stenson, Randy 
PO Box 166 
Nevis, MN  56467 
stensonran@smis.ac.jp 
(218) 652-3977 
Vocal Music Director 
St. Mary’s International School 

Thomas, Vicky 
6311 18

th
 Avenue SW 

Seattle, WA  98106 
�icha@seattlefirstbaptist.org 
(206) 762-2411 
Choir Director 
Seattle First Baptist Church 

Tuttle, Kenneth 
28925 Calle Rivera 
Highland, CA  92346 
kgtmusic@msn.com 
(909) 864-8485 
Director of Vocal Music 
Redlands High School 

Uecker, Cindy 
954 NE Delsey Rd 
Hillsboro, OR  97124 
uecker@europa.com 
(503) 640-6997 
choral teacher, 
Liberty High School 
Artistic Director, Hillsboro 
Community Youth Choir 

Van Hine, Sherrie 
3808 NE 35

th
 Ave. 

Portland, OR  97212 
sherrievanhine@comcast.net 
(503) 281-6304 
Private Voice Instructor 

Van Paepeghem, Quinn 
1474 West Brown Trout Dr. 
Meridian, ID  83642 
shirleyvp1@msn.com 
(208) 283-6488  
Director  
Mountain View H.S. 

Wagner, Betsy 
5373 Mayten Grove Ct. 
San Jose, CA  95123 
bwisewagner@comcast.net 
(408) 204-7498  
Director, Morrill Middle School,  
Rainbow Women’s Chorus, San Jose 

Wankier, David 
5112 Mandrake Ln 
Las Vegas, NV  89130 
dawankier@cox.net 
(702) 280-2390 
Choral director 
Bonanza High School 

Waugh, Andrew 
1520 SW 208

th
 Ave. 

Aloha, OR  97006 
�ichard.waugh@comcast.net 
(503) 642-9186  
Student 
Pacific University 

West, Fred 
9412 17

th
 NE 

Seattle, WA  98115 
(206) 523-1200 
 

West, Robert 
6500 W. Lake Mead Blvd. #230 
Las Vegas, NV  89108 
robstar1971@hotmail.com 
(702) 893-6067 
High School Choral Educator 
Clark High School 

White, Phillip 
92757 Claremont Rd 
Astoria, OR  97103 
pwhite@seaside.k12.or.us 
(503) 338-5287 
Choir Director 
Seaside High School 

Wiehe, Pat 
2435 Glenhill Drive 
Indianapolis, IN  46240 
pwiehe@gmail.com 
(317) 446-5907 
Choral Director 
North Central High School 

Wilkerson, Lindsey 
913 Jeanette Pl.  Apt C 
Belgrade, MT  59714 
linnylikescoffee@hotmail.com 
(406) 951-0893 
Choir Director 
Belgrade High School 

Wiltgen, Judy 
4336 SE Henderson St. 
Portland , OR  97206 
jumjot47@comcast.net 
(503) 333-1968 
Music Director, Chorus Conductor 
Moreland Presbyterian Church 



Ziebart, Nancy 
11312 SE 64

th
 Street 

Bellevue, WA  98006 
kdziebart@aol.com 
(425) 226-2232 
Choir Director 
Skyline High School 

Choral Conductors Retreat Staff 

Eichenberger,  Rod 
3679 Lake Charles Drive 
Tallahassee, FL  32309 
(850) 668-6002 
Rod@ChoralConductorsRetreat.com 

Choral Conductors Retreat 

Rich, Carol 
5216 NE 14

th
 Pl 

Portland, OR  97211 
(503) 282-5137 
Carich4444@Juno.com 
Pianist,  Director Carol Rich 
Piano Academy 

Gerben, Wanda  

159 Laimi Rd. 
Honolulu, HI  96817 
wanda@choralconductorsretreat.com 
(808) 595-0233 
Executive Director 
Choral Conductors Retreat 

Cooper, Jeffrey 
13306 NE 72

nd
 St. 

Redmond, WA  98052 
jeffrey@choralconductorsretreat.com 
(206) 227-6303 
Managing Director & Webmaster 
Choral Conductors Retreat 

Summers, Marilyn 
2986 Whirl-a-way Trail 
Tallahassee  FL  32309-1612 
Marilynn@ChoralConductorsRetreat.com 

(850) 644-5084 
Choral Conductors Retreat 

Crowley, Richard 
1976 SE 53

rd
 Ave 

Hillsboro, OR  97123 
�ichard@rcrowley.com 
(503) 869-1741 
Engineer, analyst, producer, Intel  
www.rcrowley.com 

 

George Fox University Staff 

Wenz, Loren 
414 N. Meridian St. 
Newberg, OR  97132 
lwenz@georgefox.edu 
(503) 554-2623 
Performing Arts Chair/ 
Director of Choral Activities 
George Fox University 

Andrews, Katie 
1307 Brittany Dr. 
Newberg, OR  97132 
katielandrews@hotmail.com 
(503) 840-0154 

Couch, Becca 
295 Shady Dr. 
Roseburg, OR  97471 
rcouch05@georgefox.edu 
(971) 732-9399 
 

Holt, Kathleen 
1307 Brittany Dr. 
Newberg, OR  97132 
knh5@wordnet.att.net 
(503) 708-2210 

Isbell, Andy 
5485 SE Oetkin Dr. 
Milwaukie, OR  97267 
lifeguardandy@gmail.com 
(971) 219-9177 

Jones, Emily Nichole 
420 N Meridian St. # 5889 
Newberg, OR  97132 
ejones07@georgefox.edu 
(503) 997-6389 

Smith, Aimee 
420 N Meridian St. # 5889 
Newberg, OR  97132 
smitha06@georgefox.edu 
(503) 689-6728 

Distinguished Relatives 

 
Collings, Shirley 
Rod's Sister 

 
Robinson, Patty Lou 
Rod's Aunt 

 


